

No. 15-1191

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS RAMON MORALES-SANTANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, FEDERAL COURTS,
CITIZENSHIP, AND REMEDIES SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JUDITH RESNIK
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 East Dean Keeton
Street
Austin, TX 78705

MEIR FEDER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-7870
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT, RESPECTFUL OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS, ORDINARILY REMEDIES STATUTORY VIOLATIONS OF EQUAL PROTECTION BY KEEPING INTACT AS MUCH OF THE CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENT AS POSSIBLE	3
A. Equal Protection Violations Are Remedied By Placing Victims of Discrimination in the Position They Would Have Occupied But For the Violation.....	4
B. The Court Should Invalidate As Little Of a Statute As Necessary to Correct the Constitutional Infirmary	5
C. This Court Ordinarily Remedies Unconstitutional Discrimination In the Provision of A Statutory Benefit by Extending the Benefit to the Disfavored Class, Not by Withdrawing It From the Class Congress Intended to Benefit.....	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT PROPERLY REMEDIED THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECT HERE BY APPLYING THE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
BENEFITS OF SECTION 1409(C) TO BOTH MOTHERS AND FATHERS.....	12
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DETERMINATION REFLECTS A CONVENTIONAL APPLICATION OF ESTABLISHED EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, AND IS WELL WITHIN THE AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL COURTS...	17
A. The Second Circuit's Finding That Respondent Is a Citizen Under the Statute, Once Rendered Constitutional, Is Squarely Within the Judicial Power	18
B. Six Justices Have Indicated that an Extension of § 1409(c) to Remedy a Constitutional Violation Is a Permissible Exercise of Judicial Authority.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	12, 19, 20
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978)	19, 23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	6
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	7
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Estes v. Metro. Branches of Dallas NAACP</i> , 444 U.S. 437 (1980)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	8, 11, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	19
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Iowa-Des Moines National Bank v. Bennett,</i> 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	13
<i>Jiminez v. Weinberger,</i> 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,</i> 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5, 20
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	13
<i>Miller v. Albright,</i> 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	5
<i>Montana National Bank v. Yellowstone County,</i> 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	13
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White,</i> 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Nguyen v. INS,</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	25, 26, 27
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.,</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	6
<i>Schneider v. Rusk,</i> 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4, 5, 13
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	19, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	10, 17
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	8, 10, 15
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1409	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1421(d).....	22, 23
Chinese Exclusion Act, 22 Stat. 61	19
Judiciary Act of 1789.....	6
Pub. L. No. 82–414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) (Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952)	6
Social Security Act.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. I	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. V	24, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 4	20, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 2.4(7) (2d ed. 1993)	4
Deborah Beers, <i>Extension Versus Invalidation of Underinclusive Statutes: A Remedial Alternative</i> , 12 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 115 (1975)	9
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 STAN. L. REV. 235 (1994)	6
Tobias A. Dorsey, <i>Sense and Severability</i> , 46 U. RICH. L. REV 877 (2012).	7, 8
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000)	5
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Judicial Authority to Repair Unconstitutional Legislation</i> , 28 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 301 (1979)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Candace S. Kovacic, <i>Remedying Underinclusive Statutes</i> , 33 WAYNE L. REV. 39 (1986).....	11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (4th ed. 2010)	4
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Harmless Error and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1994).....	22
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 1	5
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (Apr. 20, 1950).....	14
